
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING 

AGENDA 
SEPTEMBER 20, 2021 

 7:00  p.m. 

LOCATION:  Township Building 
140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425 

Masks / face coverings are required. 
I. CALL TO ORDER

A. Salute to the Flag
B. Moment of Silence
C. Inquire If Any Attendee Plans to Audio or Video Record the Meeting

II. Conditional Use Hearing ~ Barn On Moore Application  The Hearing will not be held and is
 continued (postponed) to October 18, 2021 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  August 16, 2021 Board of Supervisors Meeting

IV. APPROVAL OF PAYMENTS

V. TREASURER’S REPORT

VI. SUPERVISORS’ REPORT
A. Historical Commission Appointment
B. Environmental Advisory Council Appointments
C. Calendar:

September 24, 2021 Dusk ~ Movie Night at Hickory Park ~
October 12, 2021 4:00 PM Board of Supervisors and Draft 2022 Budget Workshop
October 18, 2021 7:00 PM Board of Supervisors Meeting, Conditional Use Hearing ~

Applicant Barn on Moore 

Yard Waste Collection Dates:  September 22, October 6, 13, 20, 27   Do not use plastic bags as 
these materials are composted. Place materials curbside the night before to guarantee collection. 

VII. ADMINISTRATION REPORTS
A. Township Engineer’s Report
B. Building and Codes Department Report
C. Police Chief’s Report
D. Public Works Department Report

VIII. LAND DEVELOPMENT
A. Preserve at Marsh Creek Phase 1 Sanitary Sewer Escrow Release #2 $207,270.85
B. Chester Springs Crossing Site Improvements Escrow Release #5 $131,964.09
C. Profound Technologies – Financial Security Agreement Extension to December 1, 2021
D. Reserve at Chester Springs (Frame Tract): Escrow Release #9/FINAL $50,000; Accept

Maintenance Bond; Release Performance Bond; Accept Roadway Dedication via Resolution

IX. ADMINISTRATION
A. 2022 Pension Plan Minimum Municipal Obligation – Consider Approval
B. Ordinance Adoption:   Reserve at Chester Springs speed limit, stop-sign intersections, no parking
C. Ordinance Adoption:  Outdoor Aboveground Storage Tank Amendments

X. OPEN SESSION

XI. ADJOURNMENT
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 TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

 MEETING  
August 16, 2021 

Minutes 
DRAFT 

LOCATION: 
Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425 

Attending: 
Board of Supervisors  Township Administration 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Member  Tony Scheivert, Township Manager 
Jamie W. Goncharoff, Member Shanna Lodge, Assistant Township Manager 
Jenn F. Baxter, Member (via phone) Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary 

John DeMarco, Police Chief 
Jill Bukata, Township Treasurer 
Rhys Lloyd, Building Code Official 
Anthony Campbell, Zoning Officer 

Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor Mike Heckman, Director of Public Works 
Mary Lou Lowrie, Gilmore & Associates 

Mrs. D’Amico called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m., led the Pledge of Allegiance and offered 
a moment of silence. No one planned to record the meeting. There were 10 citizens in 
attendance. Mrs. D’Amico announced an Executive Session was held July 19, 2021 regarding a 
personnel matter. 

Approval of Minutes  
Mr. Goncharoff moved, seconded by Mrs. Baxter, to approve as presented the minutes of the 
July 13, 2021 Board of Supervisors Workshop. The motion carried unanimously. 

Mr. Goncharoff moved, seconded by Mrs. Baxter, to approve as presented the minutes of the 
July 19, 2021 Board of Supervisors Meeting.  The motion carried unanimously. 

Approval of Payments 
Mr. Goncharoff moved, seconded by Mrs. Baxter, to approve the payments to all vendors listed 
August 13, 2021.  The motion carried unanimously. 

Treasurer’s Report  
Jill Bukata reported that the balance sheet remains strong; year-to-date revenue is 81.5% of 
budget; year-to-date expenses are 51.6% of budget; earned income taxes receipts through 
August 11 are $254,000 higher than the end of August 2020. 

Supervisor’s Report  
John Kern, Constituent Advocate, U.S. Rep. Chrissy Houlahan’s Office, provided a brief update 
of Rep. Houlahan’s legislative actions – the American Rescue Plan and the Invest in America 
Act -- and the services or assistance her Office offers – assist constituents with any Federal 
agency, grant applications for local government, securing funds for local projects, assisted with 
2,600 cases and returning over $7 million since she took office.  She was elected to a second 
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term (January 2021 thru December 2022), serving all of Chester County and southern Berks 
County; however, that will change following the 2020 Census and redistricting.   
Mr. Goncharoff commented that he had contacted their Office and had yet to receive a call 
back.  
  
2020 Audited Financial Statements Presentation.  Jeff Kowalczyk, CPA, Audit Partner, 
Barbacane Thornton & Company, advised that they audited 2 sets of financial statements – the 
Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED) and the Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report (CAFR). He was pleased to report that they issued clean opinions, there were 
no significant deficiencies, no issues with internal controls – which was difficult to maintain 
during the stay-at-home period and then returning to the office, no degradations during that 
time, no significant journal entries to recommend, no pension liability noted as it was fully 
funded.   
 
Mrs. D’Amico read the following calendar:  August 20, 2021 Dusk – Movie Night at Hickory 
Park; September 6, 2021 Office closed for Labor Day – no trash and recycling service on 
Monday; September 14, 2021 4:00 PM Joint Boards & Commissions Workshop; September 18, 
2021 E-Waste Event 9:00-Noon at Public Works – registration is required; September 20, 2021 
7:00 PM Board of Supervisors Meeting, Conditional Use Hearing ~ Barn on Moore; and yard 
waste collections August 18, September 1, 8, 15, and 22.   
 
Mr. Goncharoff suggested we consider offsetting the fees that residents are required to pay to 
the Hauler at the E-Waste Events for televisions, computer monitors, microwaves, etc. It was 
noted that the Hauler charges the fee for their disposal of those items.  
  
Administration Reports 
Township Engineer’s Report 
Mary Lou Lowrie, Gilmore & Associates, reported that construction continues at the new 
developments with no issues; escrow release requests have been recommended for Reserve at 
Chester Springs and Marsh Lea.  The escrow releases will be discussed during Land 
Development. 
 
Building and Codes Department Report  
Rhys Lloyd reported the Department had another record-breaking month, issuing 99 building 
permits in July, totaling $131,055.84 in permit fees, processing 32 re-sale permits and 
numerous refinances, and meeting with residents regarding questions and safety issues.  Mrs. 
D’Amico commended the Department. 
 
Police Chief’s Report  
Chief DeMarco reported there were 1,220 calls last month, including 33 I.D. theft reports. The 
Department is working with West Vincent Township for the music festival at Ludwigs Corner 
later this month; they helped select a dog to adopt via staff contributions; in follow up to the Park 
Road emergency exit project, a meeting was held, coordinated by Byron Nickerson, Township 
Emergency Management Coordinator (EMC), and they continue to work with emergency 
services partners to develop alternate routes.  A presentation will be made to the Board at a 
September meeting. 
  
Public Works Department Report 
Mike Heckman reported that 157 work orders were received and completed; along with routine 
maintenance, the Staff inspected road milling, raised manholes and inlet boxes in preparation 
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for paving, worked with PaDEP to investigate and stop the water leak in Abbonizio’s driveway, 
repaired a sewer main on Ivystone Drive, repaired a stormwater pipe and inlet on Krauser Road, 
they await paint for road marking and line striping – there’s a traffic-marking paint shortage so 
these projects will be done as we receive the paint, and Staff have completed various safety 
classes and policy review/testing.  Mrs. D’Amico commended the Department on the 
preparation and paving of the roads. She inquired how late in the year can crosswalks be 
painted.  Mike Heckman replied September, perhaps into October, for the paint to dry quicker. 
 
Land Development 
Marsh Lea Escrow Release Request #10.  Moser Builders has requested an escrow release of 
$99,417.25 for public improvements completed in the Marsh Lea development.  Gilmore & 
Associates has reviewed the request and recommends the release of the requested amount.  
Mr. Goncharoff moved, seconded by Mrs. Baxter, to release $99,417.25 to Moser Builders as 
recommended by the Township Engineer.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Reserve at Chester Springs Escrow Release #9/Final.  Toll Brothers has requested the final 
escrow release, $50,000, for public improvements completed at the Reserve at Chester Springs 
development.  They’ve provided a Deed of Dedication for the Township to accept the roads and 
stormwater infrastructure within the roads – Dominic Drive, Emmett Lane and Radek Court -- 
and request the release of the Performance Bond as they’ve provided an 18-month 
Maintenance Bond for those improvements.  A Trail Parking Easement Agreement was 
provided, to allow for the future construction of  a parking area by the Township for trail access 
on Open Space Lot 67.   
 
Gilmore & Associates had reviewed the $50,000 escrow release request and recommends 
approving the release. They also recommend releasing the Performance Bond as the 
Maintenance Bond has been received.  Kristin Camp, Esq., has reviewed all the documents and 
finds them satisfactory.  The trail easement for parking on Lot 67 is 150’ for a potential parking 
lot in the future.  The trail(s) will be maintained by the Homeowners Association; the Township 
would have to construct and maintain the parking lot.  The Township can accept dedication of 
the roadways via a Resolution. 
 
Mr. Goncharoff questioned use of Township funds for the parking lot, with Ms. Camp replying 
that the developer provided the area and the easement but costs to construct a parking lot 
would be up to the Township. 
 
Ms. Camp asked if all consultants and staff had reviewed the documents and are comfortable 
accepting the dedication.  Tony Scheivert asked if the Homeowners Association was 
responsible for the landscaped islands in the roadway.  Ms. Camp looked through the 
Homeowners Association declaration and covenants and the islands weren’t mentioned.  She 
will review the Plan for notations. Lou Colagreco, Esq., representing Toll Brothers, inquired if the 
Board would accept the roads conditioned on the Homeowners Association taking responsibility 
of the landscaped islands. The Board preferred that the responsibility be stated in the Deed of 
Dedication. 
 
Mr. Colagreco inquired if the Board would approve the trail parking easement agreement this 
evening. Mr. Goncharoff moved, seconded by Mrs. Baxter, to approve the Trail Parking 
Easement Agreement between the Township and Toll Brothers.  The motion carried 
unanimously. 
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ADMINISTRATION 
Upland Farms Barn Renovations Update.  Tony Scheivert advised that the renovations are 
proceeding nicely. Most of the interior walls are framed, replacing the roof is delayed until 
September due to materials receipt and contractor’s schedule, the garage doors won’t arrive for 
3-4 months, there have been no significant change orders or cost increases and the project is 
under budget at this point.  The Building Inspectors have been checking on the project daily.   
 
Open Session 
Joe Stoyack, Vice-Chair of the Planning Commission, commented that the Pennsylvania 
Municipalities Planning Code (MPC) states the Comprehensive Plan (Comp Plan) is to be 
updated every 10 years.  Upper Uwchlan’s Comp Plan was last updated in 2014.  The Planning 
Commission is beginning the process of updating our Comp Plan, which is a broad view of how 
we’d like the township to be over the next 10 years.  All township boards and commissions will 
be asked for input, we’ll work with consultants and also update the Master Trail Plan and the 
Village Transportation Plan. A rough schedule is to get cost estimates from consultants and 
begin the update in 2022, first drafts and public input in 2023, and internal review and adoption 
in 2024.  The Board of Supervisors is asked to provide their thoughts on the priorities and high-
level goals for the township over the next ten years -- such as trail expansion, public 
transportation -- and respond to the Planning Commission over the next few months.   
  
Mr. Goncharoff suggested highlighting the Comp Plan on the website and asking the public to 
focus on certain areas throughout the process.  Mrs. Baxter asked if this process helps identify 
potential zoning codes that conflict with our current ordinances. That is correct, such as we’ve 
seen over the past year with outdoor dining, and residents asking about community gardens.  
Kristin Camp explained the Comp Plan establishes the goals and the implementation plan 
outlines how to achieve the goals.  If the Supervisors have ideas for things that they don’t want 
to have to approve or to waive, those are the items they can change in the ordinances along the 
way.   
  
Irina Colligan, Lafitte Court, commented that the quantity and location of real estate signs are a 
safety issue as they interfere with sight distance at Milford Road and Little Conestoga Road and 
various other intersections.  The Codes department will look into it and if blocking sight 
distances, that’s a violation. 
 
Tony Scheivert advised that Toll Brothers submitted a Conditional Use Application for a 64-unit 
project at 100 Greenridge Road.  The application has been forwarded to township consultants 
for review.  Kristin Camp noted that the Board is to schedule a Hearing within 60 days and we’ll 
have to ask for an extension as the 60 days ends before the Board’s October meetings.  
Discussion ended with October 25 as a tentative Hearing date. 
 
A Stonehedge Drive resident commented on there being too much development and too much 
traffic in the area.  Mr. Goncharoff noted that her comment was understandable; zoning allows 
for certain types of development by right and the Board has no authority to limit that; however, if 
the proposed development is outside of by right, the Board tries to use their discretion.  
Discussion included the lack of affordable housing in the area and the County. 
 
Mr. Goncharoff commented that would like more than a few days to review information before 
he has to discuss and potentially approve something. He suggests the public also receive 
information as far in advance as possible and would like the Township consultants’ comments of 
the 100 Greenridge Road Conditional Use Application to be made public as soon as received. 
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Mrs. D’Amico agreed that whenever possible, we should get information to the public as far in 
advance as possible. 
 
Adjournment 
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Mrs. D’Amico adjourned the 
meeting at 8:51 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 
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ENGINEER’S REPORT – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

 
    

Date: September 17, 2021 
 
 

To: Tony Scheivert - Township Manager  

 Board of Supervisors 
 

From: David Leh, P.E.        
  
   

The following is an overview of engineering activities for the previous month: 
  
  
Greenridge Road (Toll) – As the Board is aware, Toll Brothers has submitted a 
conditional use application for a 64-unit single family home development which would 
be located adjacent to the Stonehedge Development. The application has been 
reviewed by both the Township Consultants and Planning Commission. The Planning 
Commission took no action on the application at their September 9th meeting. Toll will 
be submitting a revised plan to address the consultant’s comments prior to returning to 
the Planning Commission for a recommendation.  
 
 
 
Reserve at Chester Springs  – The modifications discussed at the August Board of 
Supervisors meeting regarding the maintenance of the planter islands in Dominic Drive 
have been made and dedication for will be once again requested at the Board’s 
September 20th meeting. 
 
 
 
Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) - We have received performance 
bond reduction request # 5 for this project and have made a recommendation for 
release under separate cover 
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Construction continues at the following developments with no significant issues: 
  

• Byers Station (Parcel 5C) Lot 1 

• Byers Station (Parcel 5C) Lot 2A (The Enclave) 

• Chester Springs Crossing 

• Eagleview (Lot 1C) 

• Preserve at Marsh Creek 

• Windsor Baptist Church 



  

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 

 

Date: September 17, 2021 
 
To:  Board of Supervisors 
    
 
From: David Leh, P.E. 
  
   
 
125 Little Conestoga Road (Profound Technologies) – Construction generally 
complete for the two-story building addition and additional parking areas on this 
property. There are some final items which still need to be addressed. The Applicant 
will be appearing at the Boards September 20th meeting requesting an extension to 
their proposed completion date for the improvements.  
 
260 Moore Road – The applicant has submitted a Conditional Use Application for 
adaptive reuse of an existing barn on this property to a facility which will contain office 
space and a coffee shop. The project was reviewed by the Planning Commission and 
consultants. Based on the comments received, the Applicant will be submitting a 
revised plan and traffic impact study for review prior to a Conditional Use Hearing 
being scheduled.   
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C)- [Villages at Chester Springs] -   Home construction is 
substantially complete.   
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C)- [Enclave at Chester Springs] –   This is the 55 Unit 
Townhouse development being constructed by Toll on Lot 2A of Byers Station. Paving 
for the entire road network has been completed. Grading plans for 32 of the proposed 
homes have been received.  
  
Byers Station (Lot 6C)- Vantage Point – The Applicant has received Final PRD 
Approval at the Board of Supervisors April 20th, 2020 meeting for a 36,171 SF, 3 story 
retirement facility. There has been no new activity on this project.  
 
Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) -   The Board granted 
Preliminary / Final Land Development Approval for this 55-home development at their 
October 15th, 2018 meeting. Home sales and construction have been brisk and we 
have received grading permits for all proposed homes.   
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Reference: Development Update 
 
 
File No. 21-01080T  
September 17, 2021 

Eagleview Lot 1C–   This project proposes a 113,000 SF Flex Office building. The 
Board granted Final Land Development Approval at their November 19th, 2018 
meeting. Site and building construction continue.   
 
Greenridge Road (Toll) – As the Board is aware, Toll Brothers has submitted a 
conditional use application for a 64-unit single family home development which would 
be located adjacent to the Stonehedge Development. The application has been 
reviewed by both the Township Consultants and Planning Commission. The Planning 
Commission took no action on the application at their September 9th meeting. Toll will 
be submitting a revised plan to address the consultant’s comments prior to returning to 
the Planning Commission for a recommendation.  
 
Marsh Lea –   The Board granted Preliminary / Final Plan Approval to this 27-lot, 
single-family home community at their May 15th, 2017 meeting. The project is now 
complete and final dedication documentation is in process for potential consideration 
of dedication at the Board’s October meeting.  
 
Preserve at Marsh Creek (Fetters Property) - The Board granted Final Land 
Development Approval at their October 16th, 2017 meeting.  Site construction 
continues, we have received permits applications for 88 building units to date.   
 
QBD Ventures – This project proposes a two-story 4,400 SF office building on an 
existing residential parcel along Byers Road just east of Graphite Mine Road.  The 
Board granted Preliminary / Final Approval to the plan at their August 16th, 2010. 
There has been no activity on the project since. The Applicant has now submitted an 
updated plan for re-approval. The plans were reviewed by the Planning Commission at 
their March 11th, 2021 meeting; however, no action was taken. 
 
Reserve at Chester Springs (Frame Property) –   This project is complete. The 
modifications discussed at the August Board of Supervisors meeting regarding the 
maintenance of the planter islands in Dominic Drive have been made and dedication 
will once again be requested at the Board’s September meeting. 
 
Struble Trail Extension –   Chester County has submitted an application to reopen 
the Conditional Use Hearing as well as land development plans to allow for the 
continuance of the trail from where it currently terminates to a point on the west side of 
Dorlan Mill Road. The Planning Commission reviewed the application at their June 
13th, 2019 and July 11, 2019 meetings and recommended Conditional Use Approval 
as well as Preliminary Land Development approval. A conditional use hearing will be 
scheduled in the future. In addition, as a result of proposed design changes, a revised 
land development plan approval may be required.  
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Reference: Development Update 
 
 
File No. 21-01080T  
September 17, 2021 

Windsor Baptist Church - The Board granted the Conditional Use at their September 
16, 2019 meeting and Final Land Development Approval at their December 21st, 2020 
meeting for an approximately 8,664 SF school building addition on the church’s 
property. Construction continues on this project.    







 
 

 
 
 

AUGUST 2021 REPORT                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
 
The following projects were underway since we last met: 
 
Ongoing: 

 
• Aside from regular routine maintenance, the following work orders were 

submitted last month. 
 

 
Tracking of work orders through Traisr: 204 
 
 

o Municipal Authority & PA 1-calls 
 120   Work orders completed 

 
o Public Works 

 32   Work orders completed 
 

o Parks 
  5    Work orders completed 

 
o Solid Waste 

 42   Work orders completed   
 

o Vehicles and Equipment (All Depts.) 
  5   Work orders completed  

 
 

 
 

• Inspection while road paving crew was working on roadways 
 

• Worked ahead of paving contractor to raise the manholes and water-boxes 
 

• Excavated for and poured concrete to repair inlet boxes 
 

• A fallen tree was removed from the roadway on Krauser Road 
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• Repairs and partial resurfacing of Ticonderoga Blvd. 

 
• Street sweeping was done as necessary. 

 
• Hauled loads of base repair asphalt to Cedar Hollow Recycling to be recycled. 

 
• Mowing continues. 

 
• Used Vac Truck on various inlets throughout the Twp. 

 
• Weed control was done at various locations. 

 
• Two inlet repairs on Ivystone Drive 

 
• Repaired potholes at various locations 

 
• Painted crosswalk lines. 

 
• Tree trimming for sight distance at intersections 

 
• Called out three times for a tree on the roadway. 

 
• Roadside mowing as time allows. 

 
• Sign replacements at various locations 

 
• Refilled hand sanitizer stations and cleaned all Parks. 

 
• Cleared inlets on multiple roadways throughout the Township. 

 
• Toter swaps and deliveries were done as requested. 

 
• Serviced Police vehicles 

 
• Preventive maintenance, repairs, and Pa State Inspections  

 
• PA 1-Calls were responded to as they came in. 

 
 
 
 
Bids:  

 
• Snow removal assistance  
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Road Dedications: 
 

• None 
 

Workforce      
 

• The Public Works crew completed various safety classes and policy review 
testing through the Power DMS system, LTAP, and DVIT.   

 
 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
Michael G. Heckman 
Director of Public Works 
Upper Uwchlan Township 
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Upper Uwchlan Township Municipal Authority  
Preserve at Marsh Creek – Phase 1/1A 

 

List of Items to Complete (Punch List) 
August 17, 2021 

 
Based on ARRO Consulting, Inc. Resident Project Representative field observation records the 
following is a Phase 1/1A List of Items to Complete: 
 
A. Standard Gravity Manholes 

1.  General:  All manholes require the following: 
a. Install a Parson Environmental watertight manhole insert at each manhole frame & cover. 

b. Parge mortar over the top of the influent and effluent pipe crowns to cover gasket and 
provide a taper stretching from channel bench to channel bench. 

c. Removal excess mud, debris and cement from stairs, bench and channels. 

d. Install missing manhole step holes.  The first step must be within 24” of the frame rim. 

e. Remove excess butyl sealant between manhole joints. 
 

2. Manhole RMG-4 (Force Main Discharge Manhole): 
a. The first step is 37” from the frame rim.  Install additional step(s) equidistant from the other 

steps in the manhole. 

b. Complete the 2-inch force main drop piping to the manhole channel. 
 

3. Manhole RMG-10 (PVC-Lined Force Main Discharge Manhole): 
a. Profile Sheet 66 of 90 specifies RMG-10 to be a PVC-lined drop manhole, but the PVC-liner 

is not installed.  Replace the plain manhole with the specified PVC-lined manhole. 

b. Install a chain and cap at the top of the tee on the force main drop pipe. 

c. The first step is 36” from the rim.  Install additional step(s) equidistant from the other steps in 
the manhole. 

 
4. Manhole RMG-3: 

a. Frame requires realignment with top of manhole followed by bolting down the frame. 
 

5. Manhole RMG-17: 
a. Frame requires realignment with top of manhole followed by bolting down the frame. 

 
6. Manhole RMG-2: 

a. Frame requires realignment with top of manhole followed by bolting down the frame. 

b. Remove excess butyl sealant between manhole joints. 

c. Parge mortar over the top of the influent and effluent pipe crowns to cover gasket and 
provide a taper stretching from channel bench to channel bench. 
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7. Manhole RMG-1 (Force Main Discharge Manhole): 
a. Re-align the 4-inch force main drop to discharge into the channel pointing flow toward 

manhole RMG-500. 

b. Install the force main drop cap and chain. 

c. Parge mortar to be even with manhole wall surface at the force main penetration. 
 

8. Manhole #500 (Drop Manhole): 
a. Install the inside drop cap and chain. 

b. Parge mortar over the top of the influent and effluent pipe crowns to cover gasket and 
provide a taper stretching from channel bench to channel bench. 

 
B. Low Pressure Sewer System (LPSS): 

1. LPSS Zones 1A & 1B: 
a. The 1½” and 2” low pressure force mains must be hydrostatic leakage tested from the     

Zone 1A terminal cleanout manhole to the force main discharge manhole RMG-4. 

b. LPSS Zone 1A Terminal Cleanout Manhole: 
1) The first step is 37” from the rim.  Install additional step(s) equidistant from the other 

steps in the manhole. 

2) Remove standing water in the manhole.  Re-establish the manhole drain at the center of 
the manhole base, if required, to clear standing water. 

3) Install the concrete thrust block between the wye pipe fitting and manhole wall. 
 

2. LPSS Zones 3A, 3B, 3C and 3M: 
a. Remove debris from all manholes, including the opening-drain in the center of the manhole 

base. 

b. Submit shop drawings to ARRO for the 2” Air Release Valve (Crispin Model 
#A111111SL20AB) installed in the air release manholes.  Afterwards, submit the air release 
valve O/M manual. 

c. Type C Junction Cleanout Manholes: 
1) In each cleanout manhole, install the concrete thrust block between wye pipe fitting and 

manhole wall. 

2) Provide a 2” Sch. 40 stainless steel cleanout cap in the Type C Junction Cleanout 
Manhole at the intersection of Gait Way & Halter Road. 

 
C. 6-Inch SDR-21 Effluent Force Main (Drip Supply) Piping: 

1. The 6-inch SDR-21 effluent force main (Drip Supply) piping is not part of Phase 1/1A escrow, 
but was installed from the Reserve at Eagle Pump Station No. 1 to drip fields A/B.  The piping 
has failed its initial hydrostatic testing and remains to be completed. 



Community: The Preserve at Marsh Creek (aka Fetters) Phase: 1 Lot count: 150

Budget type: Sanitary Sewer Escrow Back-up Budget date: 11/15/19 114 - single family and 36 twin homes

Total cost: 924,995.45$                

Escrow Release No. 2

Release Date: %

QUANTITY TOTAL $ QUANTITY TOTAL $ QUANTITY TOTAL $ COMPLETE

COST CODE Category Description/scope  of work Quantity Unit Price Line item total Budget total Comments/contractor

055-30 Survey roll-up 24,036.00$           

sanitary sewer layout 14,134 l.f. 1.50$                21,201.00$           Brubacher Excavating 4,134 6,201.00$        14,134 21,201.00$      0 -$                100%

sanitary sewer laterals layout 81 each 35.00$              2,835.00$             Brubacher Excavating 31 1,085.00$        81 2,835.00$        0 -$                100%

055-40 As-builts roll-up 14,134.00$           

utility as-builts (all utilities) 14,134 l.f. 1.00$                14,134.00$           Carroll Engineering 0 -$                0 -$                14,134 14,134.00$      0%

080-20 Sanitary sewer system roll-up 782,427.94$         

trench over excavation/back fill 1,925 c.y. 4.03$                7,757.75$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1,925 7,757.75$        0 -$                100%

2" & smaller SDR-21 force main 1,135 l.f. 20.51$              23,278.85$           Brubacher Excavating 1,135 23,278.85$      1,135 23,278.85$      0 -$                100%

2" SDR-21 force main 520 l.f. 20.60$              10,712.00$           Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                520 10,712.00$      0 -$                100%

3" SDR-21 force main 386 l.f. 21.25$              8,202.50$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                386 8,202.50$        0 -$                100%

4" SDR-21 force main 549 l.f. 21.87$              12,006.63$           Brubacher Excavating 65 1,421.55$        549 12,006.63$      0 -$                100%

2" force main fittings 8 each 131.29$            1,050.32$             Brubacher Excavating 6 787.74$          8 1,050.32$        0 -$                100%

4" force main fittings 2 each 155.00$            310.00$                Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                2 310.00$          0 -$                100%

1.5" SDR-21 lateral connection 54 each 869.62$            46,959.48$           Brubacher Excavating 24 20,870.88$      54 46,959.48$      0 -$                100%

1.5" SDR-21 force main lateral 1,500 l.f. 20.94$              31,410.00$           Brubacher Excavating 600 12,564.00$      1,500 31,410.00$      0 -$                100%

6" P.V.C. - S.D.R. 35 lateral connections 139 each 85.06$              11,823.34$           Brubacher Excavating 24 2,041.44$        139 11,823.34$      0 -$                100%

6" P.V.C. - S.D.R. 35 3,706 l.f. 26.69$              98,913.14$           Brubacher Excavating 506 13,505.14$      3,706 98,913.14$      0 -$                100%

8" P.V.C. - S.D.R. 35 - 0 to 8' 2,662 l.f. 25.62$              68,200.44$           Brubacher Excavating 272 6,968.64$        2,662 68,200.44$      0 -$                100%

8" P.V.C. - S.D.R. 35 - 8 to 12' 3,759 l.f. 26.73$              100,478.07$         Brubacher Excavating 1,339 35,791.47$      3,759 100,478.07$    0 -$                100%

8" P.V.C. - S.D.R. 35 - 12 to 16' 845 l.f. 29.80$              25,181.00$           Brubacher Excavating 95 2,831.00$        845 25,181.00$      0 -$                100%

8" P.V.C. - S.D.R. 35 - 16 to 20' 263 l.f. 36.62$              9,631.06$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                263 9,631.06$        0 -$                100%

6" cleanouts 139 each 400.67$            55,693.13$           Brubacher Excavating 24 9,616.08$        139 55,693.13$      0 -$                100%

terminal force main manhole (5' w/liner) 4 each 10,224.94$       40,899.76$           Brubacher Excavating 1 10,224.94$      4 40,899.76$      0 -$                100%

2" junction box manhole w/liner 1 each 9,091.69$         9,091.69$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1 9,091.69$        0 -$                100%

3" junction box manhole w/liner 1 each 9,698.24$         9,698.24$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1 9,698.24$        0 -$                100%

4" junction box manhole w/liner 1 each 10,404.57$       10,404.57$           Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1 10,404.57$      0 -$                100%

2" terminal manhole w/liner 3 each 9,338.99$         28,016.97$           Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                2 18,677.98$      1 9,338.99$        67%

4" terminal manhole w/liner 1 each 9,395.33$         9,395.33$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1 9,395.33$        0 -$                100%

Manholes (5' dia. w/liner - 0 to 8' in depth) 20 each 3,358.70$         67,174.00$           Brubacher Excavating 6 20,152.20$      20 67,174.00$      0 -$                100%

Manholes (5' dia. w/liner- 8 to 12' in depth) 4 each 3,965.00$         15,860.00$           Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                4 15,860.00$      0 -$                100%

Manholes (5' dia. w/liner - 12 to 16' in depth) 2 each 5,275.63$         10,551.26$           Brubacher Excavating 1 5,275.63$        1 5,275.63$        1 5,275.63$        50%

Manholes (5' dia. w/liner - 0 to 8' in depth) 1 each 2,986.10$         2,986.10$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1 2,986.10$        0 -$                100%

Manholes (5' dia. w/liner - 8 to 12' in depth) 2 each 3,871.98$         7,743.96$             Brubacher Excavating 1 3,871.98$        1 3,871.98$        1 3,871.98$        50%

Manholes (5' dia. w/liner - 12 to 16' in depth) 1 each 4,763.40$         4,763.40$             Brubacher Excavating 1 4,763.40$        1 4,763.40$        0 -$                100%

Drop manholes (5' dia. - 12 to 16' in depth) 1 each 7,398.17$         7,398.17$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1 7,398.17$        0 -$                100%

Drop manholes (5' dia. w/liner - 8 to 12') 1 each 6,104.71$         6,104.71$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1 6,104.71$        0 -$                100%

Right-of-way restoration 675 s.y. 1.67$                1,127.25$             Brubacher Excavating 675 1,127.25$        675 1,127.25$        0 -$                100%

Pressure test force main lines 4,090 l.f. 1.35$                5,521.50$             Brubacher Excavating 3,175 4,286.25$        3,175 4,286.25$        915 1,235.25$        78%

Pressure test lines 11,235 l.f. 1.39$                15,616.65$           Brubacher Excavating 11,235 15,616.65$      11,235 15,616.65$      0 -$                100%

Pressure test manholes 32 each 155.93$            4,989.76$             Brubacher Excavating 32 4,989.76$        32 4,989.76$        0 -$                100%

Flush and video 7,529 l.f. 1.79$                13,476.91$           Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                0 -$                7,529 13,476.91$      0%

CURRENT ESCROW RELEASE ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE TO DATE (INCL THIS REL) REMAINING
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Community: The Preserve at Marsh Creek (aka Fetters) Phase: 1 Lot count: 150

Budget type: Sanitary Sewer Escrow Back-up Budget date: 11/15/19 114 - single family and 36 twin homes

Total cost: 924,995.45$                

Escrow Release No. 2

Release Date: %

QUANTITY TOTAL $ QUANTITY TOTAL $ QUANTITY TOTAL $ COMPLETE

COST CODE Category Description/scope  of work Quantity Unit Price Line item total Budget total Comments/contractor

CURRENT ESCROW RELEASE ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE TO DATE (INCL THIS REL) REMAINING

084-20 Sanitary sewer system/off-site roll-up 104,397.51$         

timber mats for access 1 l.s. 5,103.19$         5,103.19$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1 5,103.19$        0 -$                100%

16" casing - boring 70 l.f. 582.49$            40,774.30$           Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                70 40,774.30$      0 -$                100%

8" P.V.C. - S.D.R. 35 - 8 to 12' 258 l.f. 45.01$              11,612.58$           Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                258 11,612.58$      0 -$                100%

8" P.V.C. - S.D.R. 35 - 12 to 16' 191 l.f. 48.58$              9,278.78$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                191 9,278.78$        0 -$                100%

Manhole (5' dia. - 8 to 12' in depth) w/liner 1 each 4,214.73$         4,214.73$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1 4,214.73$        0 -$                100%

Manhole (5' dia. - 12 to 16' in depth) w/liner 1 each 5,590.96$         5,590.96$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1 5,590.96$        0 -$                100%

Doghouse manhole (5' dia. - 12 to 16' w/liner) 1 each 10,717.78$       10,717.78$           Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1 10,717.78$      0 -$                100%

Drop manhole (5' dia. - 16 to 20') w/liner 1 each 11,924.65$       11,924.65$           Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1 11,924.65$      0 -$                100%

Right-of-way restoration 1,730 s.y. 1.68$                2,906.40$             Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                1,730 2,906.40$        0 -$                100%

Pressure test lines 519 l.f. 1.39$                721.41$                Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                519 721.41$          0 -$                100%

Pressure test manholes 4 each 155.93$            623.72$                Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                4 623.72$          0 -$                100%

Flush and video lines 519 l.f. 1.79$                929.01$                Brubacher Excavating 0 -$                0 -$                519 929.01$          0%

Sanitary sewer sub-total total 924,995.45$         207,270.85$    876,733.68$    94.78% $48,261.77

10% contingency 92,499.55$           % Complete

Sanitary sewer Escrow Amount 1,017,495.00$      

SUBMITTED:

RECOMMENDED FOR RELEASE:

APPROVED:

ARRO CONSULTING, INC. DATE

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP DATE

Dave Watt July 1, 2021

McKEE-MILFORD ASSOCIATES, LP (THE McKEE GROUP) DATE

Jay R. Jackson, P.E. August 17, 2021
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184 West Main Street│Suite 300│Trappe, PA 19426│Phone: 610-489-4949│Fax: 610-489-8447 

Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
Building on a Foundation of Excellence 

www.gilmore-assoc.com 

 
 

September 7, 2021 
 
File No. 04-12014T 
 
 
Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: Chester Springs Crossing 
  Performance Bond Reduction Request No. 5 
   
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed Toll Brothers Inc.’s August 11, 2021 request associated with 
performance bond reduction for the above-referenced project.  Based upon our review of the 
submitted payment request, we recommend release of $131,964.09. Following this release, the value 
of the performance bond will be $412,374.02.   
 
Also enclosed is one (1) copy of the Escrow Status Report summary spreadsheet for this project for 
the Board’s review and consideration.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 
 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Municipal Services Manager 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
cc:  Board of Supervisors  
 Justin K. Hunt – TBI (via e-mail only) 
 Michael Downs, PE – TBI (via e-mail only)  
     .  
 



        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:        Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 119,967.35$     

  AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): (11,996.74)$      

PROJECT NUMBER:      04-1214T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,499,385.29$           AMOUNT OF ENGINEERING/INSPECTION RELEASE: 11,996.74$       

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 11,996.74$                AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 119,967.35$     

PROJECT SPONSOR:        ENGINEERING/INSPECTION (10%) = 11,996.74$                

MUNICIPALITY:              UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL FEES (2%) = -$                           TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 1,260,807.54$  

CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: 238,577.75$     

ESCROW AGENT:      GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,523,378.76$           

TYPE OF SECURITY:        TOTAL RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASES TO DATE: 23,857.78$       

AGREEMENT DATE:          RELEASE NO.: 5 RETAINAGE/SECURITY ESCROW REMAINING: 126,080.75$     

REQUEST DATE: August 11, 2021

 TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 412,374.02$     

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION: 84%

PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

A. CLEARING AND GRUBBING

CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 11,850.00$ 11,850.00$        -$                           1.0 11,850.00$        0 -$                   100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM A 11,850.00$        -$                           11,850.00$        -$                   100%

B. EROSION CONTROL

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE EA 1 $3,000.00 3,000.00$          -$                           1 3,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

12" SILT SOCK LF 923 $3.45 3,184.35$          -$                           923 3,184.35$          0 -$                   100%

18" SILT SOCK LF 255 $6.00 1,530.00$          -$                           255 1,530.00$          0 -$                   100%

24" SILT SOCK LF 915 $16.20 14,823.00$        -$                           915 14,823.00$        0 -$                   100%

EROSION CONTROL MATTING SF 7,763 $0.25 1,940.75$          3,881 970.25$                     7,763 1,940.75$          0 -$                   100%

STOCKPILE - 18" SILT FENCE LF 796 $1.50 1,194.00$          -$                           796 1,194.00$          0 -$                   100%

TEMP SEED & MULCH SF 750,000 $0.04 30,000.00$        187,500 7,500.00$                  750,000 30,000.00$        0 -$                   100%

ROCK CHECK BERM LF 51 $15.00 765.00$             -$                           51 765.00$             0 -$                   100%

ORANGE CONSTRUCTION FENCE LF 3,820 $2.00 7,640.00$          -$                           3,820 7,640.00$          0 -$                   100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM B 64,077.10$        8,470.25$                  64,077.10$        -$                   100%

C. STORMWATER

SEDIMENT BASIN #1 / BIORETENTION BASIN #1

EARTHWORK LS 1 $18,000.00 18,000.00$        -$                           1 18,000.00$        0 -$                   100%

EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 26,473 $0.25 6,618.25$          -$                           26,473 6,618.25$          0 -$                   100%

EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 1,300 $0.50 650.00$             -$                           1,300 650.00$             0 -$                   100%

OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$          -$                           1 3,500.00$          0 -$                   100%

SKIMMER EA 1 $1,750.00 1,750.00$          -$                           1 1,750.00$          0 -$                   100%

36" RCP LF 45 $146.70 6,601.50$          -$                           45 6,601.50$          0 -$                   100%

ANTI-SEEP COLLARS EA 2 $750.00 1,500.00$          -$                           2 1,500.00$          0 -$                   100%

ENDWALL EA 1 $1,000.00 1,000.00$          -$                           1 1,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

RIP-RAP APRON EA 1 $500.00 500.00$             -$                           1 500.00$             0 -$                   100%

SSF BAFFLE LF 448 $17.00 7,616.00$          -$                           448 7,616.00$          0 -$                   100%

BASIN CONVERSION LS 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00$          0.5 3,500.00$                  1 3,500.00$          1 3,500.00$          50%

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

ESCROW TABULATION

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:        Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 119,967.35$     

  AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): (11,996.74)$      

PROJECT NUMBER:      04-1214T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,499,385.29$           AMOUNT OF ENGINEERING/INSPECTION RELEASE: 11,996.74$       

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 11,996.74$                AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 119,967.35$     

PROJECT SPONSOR:        ENGINEERING/INSPECTION (10%) = 11,996.74$                

MUNICIPALITY:              UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL FEES (2%) = -$                           TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 1,260,807.54$  

CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: 238,577.75$     

ESCROW AGENT:      GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,523,378.76$           

TYPE OF SECURITY:        TOTAL RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASES TO DATE: 23,857.78$       

AGREEMENT DATE:          RELEASE NO.: 5 RETAINAGE/SECURITY ESCROW REMAINING: 126,080.75$     

REQUEST DATE: August 11, 2021

 TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 412,374.02$     

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION: 84%

PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

ESCROW TABULATION

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE

AMENDED SOILS (2 FT DEPTH) CY 252 $12.00 3,024.00$          -$                           -$                   252 3,024.00$          0%

WASHED 2B STONE (0.5 FT DEPTH) CY 76 $15.00 1,140.00$          -$                           -$                   76 1,140.00$          0%

4" PERF PVC UNDERDRAIN LF 207 $25.00 5,175.00$          -$                           -$                   207 5,175.00$          0%

NONWOVEN GEOXTEXTILE SF 4,347 $0.25 1,086.75$          -$                           -$                   4,347 1,086.75$          0%

SEDIMENT BASIN #2 / BIORETENTION BASIN #2

EARTHWORK LS 1 $12,000.00 12,000.00$        -$                           1 12,000.00$        0 -$                   100%

EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 25,119 $0.25 6,279.75$          -$                           25,119 6,279.75$          0 -$                   100%

EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 3,900 $0.50 1,950.00$          -$                           3,900 1,950.00$          0 -$                   100%

OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$          -$                           1 3,500.00$          0 -$                   100%

SKIMMER EA 1 $1,750.00 1,750.00$          -$                           1 1,750.00$          0 -$                   100%

24" RCP LF 226 $58.02 13,112.52$        -$                           226 13,112.52$        0 -$                   100%

ANTI-SEEP COLLARS EA 2 $750.00 1,500.00$          -$                           2 1,500.00$          0 -$                   100%

ENDWALL EA 1 $1,000.00 1,000.00$          -$                           1 1,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

RIP-RAP APRON EA 1 $500.00 500.00$             -$                           1 500.00$             0 -$                   100%

SSF BAFFLE LF 822 $17.00 13,974.00$        -$                           822 13,974.00$        0 -$                   100%

BASIN CONVERSION LS 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00$          -$                           -$                   1 7,000.00$          0%

AMENDED SOILS (2 FT DEPTH) CY 2,170 $12.00 26,040.00$        -$                           -$                   2,170 26,040.00$        0%

WASHED 2B STONE (0.5 FT DEPTH) CY 200 $15.00 3,000.00$          -$                           -$                   200 3,000.00$          0%

4" PERF PVC UNDERDRAIN LF 540 $25.00 13,500.00$        -$                           -$                   540 13,500.00$        0%

NONWOVEN GEOXTEXTILE SF 11,340 $0.25 2,835.00$          -$                           -$                   11,340 2,835.00$          0%

RAIN GARDEN #1

AMENDED SOILS (2 FT DEPTH) CY 363 $12.00 4,356.00$          363 4,356.00$                  363 4,356.00$          0 -$                   100%

WASHED 2B STONE (1 FT DEPTH) CY 182 $15.00 2,730.00$          182 2,730.00$                  182 2,730.00$          0 -$                   100%

4" PERF PVC UNDERDRAIN LF 153 $25.00 3,825.00$          153 3,825.00$                  153 3,825.00$          0 -$                   100%

NONWOVEN GEOXTEXTILE SF 4,901 $0.25 1,225.25$          4,901 1,225.25$                  4,901 1,225.25$          0 -$                   100%

RAIN GARDEN #2

AMENDED SOILS (2 FT DEPTH) CY 278 $12.00 3,336.00$          278 3,336.00$                  278 3,336.00$          0 -$                   100%

WASHED 2B STONE (1 FT DEPTH) CY 139 $15.00 2,085.00$          139 2,085.00$                  139 2,085.00$          0 -$                   100%

4" PERF PVC UNDERDRAIN LF 272 $25.00 6,800.00$          272 6,800.00$                  272 6,800.00$          0 -$                   100%

NONWOVEN GEOXTEXTILE SF 3,750 $0.25 937.50$             3,750 937.50$                     3,750 937.50$             0 -$                   100%
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:        Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 119,967.35$     

  AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): (11,996.74)$      

PROJECT NUMBER:      04-1214T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,499,385.29$           AMOUNT OF ENGINEERING/INSPECTION RELEASE: 11,996.74$       

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 11,996.74$                AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 119,967.35$     

PROJECT SPONSOR:        ENGINEERING/INSPECTION (10%) = 11,996.74$                

MUNICIPALITY:              UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL FEES (2%) = -$                           TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 1,260,807.54$  

CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: 238,577.75$     

ESCROW AGENT:      GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,523,378.76$           

TYPE OF SECURITY:        TOTAL RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASES TO DATE: 23,857.78$       

AGREEMENT DATE:          RELEASE NO.: 5 RETAINAGE/SECURITY ESCROW REMAINING: 126,080.75$     

REQUEST DATE: August 11, 2021

 TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 412,374.02$     

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION: 84%

PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

ESCROW TABULATION

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE

RAIN GARDEN #3

AMENDED SOILS (2 FT DEPTH) CY 520 $12.00 6,240.00$          520 6,240.00$                  520 6,240.00$          0 -$                   100%

WASHED 2B STONE (1 FT DEPTH) CY 260 $15.00 3,900.00$          260 3,900.00$                  260 3,900.00$          0 -$                   100%

4" PERF PVC UNDERDRAIN LF 487 $25.00 12,175.00$        -$                           487 12,175.00$        0 -$                   100%

NONWOVEN GEOXTEXTILE SF 7,017 $0.25 1,754.25$          -$                           7,017 1,754.25$          0 -$                   100%

LEVEL SPREADER SYSTEM LS 1 $3,000.00 3,000.00$          -$                           1 3,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM C 225,466.77$      38,934.75$                159,166.02$      66,300.75$        71%

D. EARTHWORK

STRIP TOPSOIL CY 5,985 2.50$          14,962.50$        -$                           5,985 14,962.50$        0 -$                   100%

CUT/FILL CY 11,970 2.50$          29,925.00$        -$                           11,970 29,925.00$        0 -$                   100%

RETURN TOPSOIL CY 2,993 3.40$          10,176.20$        747.75 2,542.35$                  2,245 7,632.15$          748 2,544.05$          75%

SUBTOTAL ITEM D 55,063.70$        2,542.35$                  52,519.65$        2,544.05$          95%

E. STORM SEWER

15" RCP LF 599 40.55$        24,289.45$        -$                           599 24,289.45$        0 -$                   100%

18" RCP LF 1,315 45.34$        59,622.10$        -$                           1,315 59,622.10$        0 -$                   100%

24" RCP LF 670 58.02$        38,873.40$        -$                           670 38,873.40$        0 -$                   100%

30" RCP LF 135 79.55$        10,739.25$        -$                           135 10,739.25$        0 -$                   100%

36" RCP LF 104 83.00$        8,632.00$          -$                           104 8,632.00$          0 -$                   100%

STD TYPE C INLET EA 32 2,200.00$   70,400.00$        -$                           32 70,400.00$        0 -$                   100%

STD TYPE M INLET EA 4 2,200.00$   8,800.00$          -$                           4 8,800.00$          0 -$                   100%

STORM MANHOLE EA 4 2,500.00$   10,000.00$        -$                           4 10,000.00$        0 -$                   100%

ENDWALLS EA 4 1,250.00$   5,000.00$          -$                           4 5,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

RIP-RAP APRON EA 4 500.00$      2,000.00$          -$                           4 2,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM E 238,356.20$      -$                           238,356.20$      -$                   100%
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:        Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 119,967.35$     

  AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): (11,996.74)$      

PROJECT NUMBER:      04-1214T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,499,385.29$           AMOUNT OF ENGINEERING/INSPECTION RELEASE: 11,996.74$       

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 11,996.74$                AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 119,967.35$     

PROJECT SPONSOR:        ENGINEERING/INSPECTION (10%) = 11,996.74$                

MUNICIPALITY:              UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL FEES (2%) = -$                           TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 1,260,807.54$  

CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: 238,577.75$     

ESCROW AGENT:      GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,523,378.76$           

TYPE OF SECURITY:        TOTAL RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASES TO DATE: 23,857.78$       

AGREEMENT DATE:          RELEASE NO.: 5 RETAINAGE/SECURITY ESCROW REMAINING: 126,080.75$     

REQUEST DATE: August 11, 2021

 TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 412,374.02$     

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION: 84%

PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

ESCROW TABULATION

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE

F. PAVING & CURBING

FINE GRADE SY 11,377 1.06$          12,059.62$        -$                           11,377 12,059.62$        0 -$                   100%

5" 2A MODIFIED SY 11,377 4.90$          55,747.30$        -$                           11,377 55,747.30$        0 -$                   100%

5" 25MM BASE SY 11,377 18.40$        209,336.80$      -$                           11,377 209,336.80$      0 -$                   100%

3" 19MM BINDER SY 11,377 12.25$        139,368.25$      -$                           11,377 139,368.25$      0 -$                   100%

CLEAN & TACK SY 11,377 0.50$          5,688.50$          -$                           -$                   11,377 5,688.50$          0%

1.5" 9.5MM WEARING SY 11,377 6.60$          75,088.20$        -$                           -$                   11,377 75,088.20$        0%

BELGIAN BLOCK LF 7,044 16.40$        115,521.60$      -$                           7,044 115,521.60$      0 -$                   100%

MOUNTABLE CURB ISLAND LF 151 15.00$        2,265.00$          -$                           151 2,265.00$          0 -$                   100%

SIDEWALK SY 2,020 35.00$        70,700.00$        1,265 44,275.00$                1,515 53,025.00$        505 17,675.00$        75%

WALKING TRAIL SY 2,016 40.00$        80,640.00$        -$                           2,016 80,640.00$        0 -$                   100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM F 766,415.27$      44,275.00$                667,963.57$      98,451.70$        87%

G. LANDSCAPING

SHADE TREES EA 21 $350.00 7,350.00$          -$                           6 2,100.00$          15 5,250.00$          29%

STREET TREES EA 138 $225.00 31,050.00$        69 15,525.00$                69 15,525.00$        69 15,525.00$        50%

EVERGREEN TREES EA 47 $200.00 9,400.00$          -$                           12 2,400.00$          35 7,000.00$          26%

SHRUBS EA 55 $45.00 2,475.00$          -$                           14 630.00$             41 1,845.00$          25%

SUBTOTAL ITEM G 50,275.00$        15,525.00$                20,655.00$        29,620.00$        41%

H. MISCELLANEOUS

CONSTRUCTION STAKING LS 1 $40,000.00 40,000.00$        -$                           0.9 36,000.00$        0 4,000.00$          90%

MONUMENTATION LS 1 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$        -$                           -$                   1 10,000.00$        0%

AS-BUILTS LS 1 15,000.00$ 15,000.00$        -$                           -$                   1 15,000.00$        0%

ADA RAMP/TRUNCATED DOMES EA 6 500.00$      3,000.00$          1 500.00$                     1 500.00$             5 2,500.00$          17%

SIGNS EA 29 200.00$      5,800.00$          29 5,800.00$                  29 5,800.00$          0 -$                   100%

PAVEMENT MARKINGS LS 1 7,500.00$   7,500.00$          -$                           -$                   1 7,500.00$          0%

FENCE WITH GATE (DOG PARK) LF 560 7.00$          3,920.00$          560 3,920.00$                  560 3,920.00$          0 -$                   100%

WOODCHIP AREA (DOG PARK) SF 729 1.25$          911.25$             -$                           -$                   729 911.25$             0%

TRASH RECEPTACLE (DOG PARK) EA 2 500.00$      1,000.00$          -$                           -$                   2 1,000.00$          0%
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:        Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 119,967.35$     

  AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): (11,996.74)$      

PROJECT NUMBER:      04-1214T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,499,385.29$           AMOUNT OF ENGINEERING/INSPECTION RELEASE: 11,996.74$       

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 11,996.74$                AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 119,967.35$     

PROJECT SPONSOR:        ENGINEERING/INSPECTION (10%) = 11,996.74$                

MUNICIPALITY:              UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL FEES (2%) = -$                           TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 1,260,807.54$  

CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: 238,577.75$     

ESCROW AGENT:      GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,523,378.76$           

TYPE OF SECURITY:        TOTAL RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASES TO DATE: 23,857.78$       

AGREEMENT DATE:          RELEASE NO.: 5 RETAINAGE/SECURITY ESCROW REMAINING: 126,080.75$     

REQUEST DATE: August 11, 2021

 TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 412,374.02$     

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION: 84%

PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

ESCROW TABULATION

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE

BENCH (DOG PARK) EA 1 750.00$      750.00$             -$                           -$                   1 750.00$             0%

SUBTOTAL ITEM H 87,881.25$        10,220.00$                46,220.00$        41,661.25$        53%

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS - ITEMS A–H 1,499,385.29$   119,967.35$              1,260,807.54$   238,577.75$      84%

     I.  RETAINAGE (10%) 149,938.53        (11,996.74)$               (126,080.75)       126,080.75$      

     J.  CONTINGENCY (10%) 149,938.53$      11,996.74$                126,080.77$      23,857.76$        84%

     K.  ENGINEERING/INSPECTION (10%) 149,938.53$      11,996.74$                126,080.77$      23,857.76$        84%

NET CONSTRUCTION RELEASE 1,949,200.88$   131,964.09$              1,386,888.33$   412,374.02$      71%

SURETY AMOUNT 1,949,200.88$   
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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 

 
Chester County, Pennsylvania 

 
RESOLUTION #  ______________________ 

 
 
 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING ROADWAY DEDICATION 
 
 
WHEREAS, Toll PA IV, L.P.  has offered the Deed of Dedication dated the  
  7th   day of   September , 2021 dedicating to Upper Uwchlan Township 
the following roadways, which are located within “Reserve at Chester Springs” 
to be held by Upper Uwchlan Township as Public Roads, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Township finds the following roads have been constructed in 
accordance with the Plan and Township Specifications,  
 

• Dominic Drive   (2,337 LF) 
 

• Emmett Lane   (650 LF) 
 

• Radek Court    (1,180 LF)   
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved this _____ day of _______________, 2021,  
that the Township of Upper Uwchlan does hereby accept the Deed of Dedication, 
which roads are more fully described in said Deeds. 
 
RESOLVED that from this day forward said roads shall be Public facilities within the 
meaning of the Second Class Township Code. 

 
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

 
________________________________ 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chairperson 

 
_________________________________ 
Jamie W. Goncharoff, Vice-Chairperson 

ATTEST: 
_________________________________ 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Supervisor 

_____________________________ 
Gwen A. Jonik, Township Secretary 
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